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Opening of the Meeting 

1. The meeting was opened by Carlos Manuel Rodriguez, Chairperson/Chief Executive 
Officer of the Global Environmental Facility (GEF). Mr. Evans Njewa, Chair of the Least Developed 
Countries Group and Alternate Council Member of the constituency consisting of Angola, 
Botswana, Lesotho, Malawi, Mozambique, Namibia, South Africa, Eswatini, Zambia, and 
Zimbabwe delivered his remarks.  

2. Richard Bontjer, Co-Chairperson of the LDCF/SCCF Council and Council Member of the 
constituency consisting of Australia, New Zealand, and Republic of Korea, delivered his remarks.   

Adoption of the agenda  

3. The LDCF/SCCF Council adopted the provisional agenda set forth in document 
GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/01. 

Decisions Approved 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 1/2025  Work Program for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the 
 Special Climate Change Fund          

4. The Council, having considered document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/02, Work Program for the 
Least Developed Countries Fund approves the Work Program comprising of three projects and 
one program for the LDCF, subject to comments made during the Council meeting and additional 
comments that may be submitted in writing to the Secretariat by July 3, 2025.  

5. Total resources approved in this Work Program amount to $39.55 million from the LDCF 
inclusive of GEF project financing and Agency fees. The Work Program is comprised of the 
following Project Identification Forms (PIFs) and a Program Framework Document (PFD):  

i. Madagascar: Madagascar Science-based Management of Biodiversity and Natural 
Resources for Economic Development Project (GEF ID: 11694); GEF Agency: World 
Bank; GEF Project Financing: $20,000,053 (LDCF: $1,834,863; GEF Trust Fund: 
$18,165,190);  

ii. Solomon Islands: Resilient Rural Economic Growth and Food Security (GEF ID: 
11699); GEF Agency: FAO; GEF Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF); 

iii. Uganda: Building a Climate-Resilient and Sustainable Shea Landscape of Northern 
Uganda (GEF ID: 11701); GEF Agency: CI; GEF Project Financing: $6,680,734 
(LDCF); 

iv. Regional (Chad, Mali): Sahel RESILAND Program: Building Resilience through 
Sustainable Natural Resource Management (GEF: ID 11743); GEF Agency: World 
Bank; GEF Project Financing: $18,801,101 (LDCF);  
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6. With respect to the PIFs and a PFD approved as part of the Work Program, the Council 
finds that each of these PIFs and a PFD (i) is, or would be, consistent with the Instrument and GEF 
policies and procedures, and (ii) may be endorsed by the CEO for final approval by the GEF 
Agency, provided that the final project documents fully incorporate and address the Council’s 
and the Scientific and Technical Advisory Panel (STAP) reviewer’s comments on the Work 
Program, and that the CEO confirms that the project continues to be consistent with the 
Instrument and GEF policies and procedures.  

7. With respect to any PIF and PFD approved in this Work Program, the final project 
document will be posted on the GEF website for information after CEO endorsement. If there are 
major changes to the project objectives or scope since PIF or PFD approval, the final project 
document shall be posted on the web for Council review for four weeks prior to CEO 
endorsement. 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 2/2025   FY26 Administrative Budget and Business Plan for the Least 
Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change Fund   

8. The LDCF/SCCF Council, having considered document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/03 FY26 
Administrative Budget and Business Plan for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special 
Climate Change Fund, approves the proposed budget for the GEF Secretariat, Scientific and 
Technical Advisory Panel (STAP), and the Trustee as follows: 

• $3,935,976 (GEF Secretariat), $140,000 (STAP), and $607,000 (Trustee), from the LDCF; 
and 

• $1,241,027 (GEF Secretariat), $140,000 (STAP), and $151,000 (Trustee), from the SCCF. 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 3/2025 FY24 Annual Monitoring Review of the Least Developed 

Countries Fund and Special Climate Change Fund                         

9. The LDCF/SCCF Council, having considered document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/04, FY24 Annual 
Monitoring Review of the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change Fund, 
welcomes the review and appreciates the progress made in reporting portfolio-level 
performance, results, and lessons learned under the LDCF and the SCCF. 

10. The Council welcomes the overall finding that the LDCF and SCCF portfolio under 
implementation in FY24 performed satisfactorily. 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 4/2025  Progress Report on the Least Developed Countries Fund  
  and the Special Climate Change Fund   

11. The LDCF/SCCF Council, having reviewed document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/05, Progress 
Report on the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change Fund, welcomes 
the report and takes note with appreciation the progress made under the LDCF and the SCCF. 
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Decision LDCF.SCCF 5/2025   Management Response on the LDCF/SCCF Annual Evaluation 
Report 2025 

12. The Council, having considered documents GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/E/01, LDCF/SCCF Annual 
Evaluation Report 2025, and GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/06, the Management Response, takes note of 
the related evaluation recommendations and endorses the management response to address 
them. 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 6/2025   FY26 Work Program and Budget for the Independent Evaluation 
Office of the GEF under the LDCF and SCCF 

13. The Council, having reviewed document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/E/02, “FY26 Work Program 
and Budget for the Independent Evaluation Office of the GEF under LDCF and SCCF,” approves the 
annual budget of $298,207 to carry out the work program for fiscal year 2026. The budget is in 
line with the term of the evaluation work, which spans multiple years. The approved budget is 
being distributed as follows: 

• $171,324 from the LDCF; and 

• $126,883 from the SCCF. 

Other Business 

14. There was no other business. 

Closure of the Meeting 

15. The meeting closed on June 5, 2025. 

 

  

 



 

4 
 

Official Use Only 

 
  Annex I - Table 1 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 1:  Record of LDCF/SCCF Trust Fund Resources Requested for Administrative Budget, and Resulting Council Decisions 

LDCF/SCCF Council Meeting, June 2-6, 2025 
  

Amounts Requested for Funding 
in US$ 

Amounts Approved by Council 
in US$ 

LDCF - FY26 Administrative Budget 

GEF Secretariat 3,935,976 3,935,976 

STAP 140,000 140,000 

Trustee 607,000 607,000 

GEF IEO 171,324 171,324 

Sub-total 4,854,300  4,854,300  
   

SCCF - FY26 Administrative Budget 

GEF Secretariat  1,241,027   1,241,027  

STAP  140,000   140,000  

Trustee  151,000   151,000  

GEF IEO  126,883   126,883  

Sub-total 1,658,910  1,658,910  
   

Grand Total 6,513,210  6,513,210  
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Annex I - Table 2 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 2:  Record of LDCF Trust Fund Resources Requested for Projects/Programs and Resulting Council Decisions 

LDCF/SCCF Council Meeting, June 2-6, 2025 
 

       

Project Amounts Requested for Funding  
in US$ 

Project Amounts Approved by Council  
in US$  

GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 
Area 

Type  Project 
Financing 

Requested  

 Agency 
Fee 

Requested  

 Total 
Amount 

Requested  

 Project 
Financing 
Approved  

 Agency 
Fee 

Approved  

 Total 
Amount 

Approved  

 20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee  

LDCF 
       

Other Programs 
       

1 11743 World 
Bank 

Sahel RESILAND 
Program: 
Building 
Resilience 
through 
Sustainable 
Natural 
Resource 
Management 

Regional 
(Chad, Mali) 

Climate 
Change 

PFD  18,801,101   1,687,598   20,488,699   18,801,101   1,687,598   20,488,699   337,520  

Sub-total   18,801,101   1,687,598   20,488,699   18,801,101   1,687,598   20,488,699   337,520  

Stand-alone Full-sized Projects        

Climate Change Adaptation 
       

2 11699 FAO Resilient rural 
economic 
growth and food 
security 

Solomon 
Islands 

Climate 
Change 

FSP  8,932,420   848,580   9,781,000   8,932,420   848,580   9,781,000   169,716  

3 11701 CI Building a 
Climate-
Resilient and 
Sustainable 
Shea Landscape 
of Northern 
Uganda 

Uganda Climate 
Change 

FSP  6,680,734   601,266   7,282,000   6,680,734   601,266   7,282,000   120,253  

Sub-total   15,613,154   1,449,846   17,063,000   15,613,154   1,449,846   17,063,000   289,969  
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Project Amounts Requested for Funding  
in US$ 

Project Amounts Approved by Council  
in US$  

GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 
Area 

Type  Project 
Financing 

Requested  

 Agency 
Fee 

Requested  

 Total 
Amount 

Requested  

 Project 
Financing 
Approved  

 Agency 
Fee 

Approved  

 Total 
Amount 

Approved  

 20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee  

Multi-Trust Fund1 
       

4 11694 World 
Bank 

Madagascar 
Science-based 
management of 
Biodiversity and 
Natural 
Resources for 
Economic 
Development 
Project 

Madagascar Multi 
Focal 
Area 

FSP  1,834,863   165,137   2,000,000   1,834,863   165,137   2,000,000   33,027  

Sub-total  
 1,834,863   165,137   2,000,000   1,834,863   165,137   2,000,000   33,027  

Grand Total LDCF   36,249,118   3,302,581   39,551,699   36,249,118   3,302,581   39,551,699   660,516  

 

  

 
1 For Multi-Trust Fund projects/programs, only LDCF allocation is included in this Annex, the SCCF and GEFTF allocation is included in the SCCF and GEFTF Annex A accordingly. 
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Annex I - Table 3 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 3:  Record of Multi Trust Fund Resources Requested and Resulting Council Decisions  

Council Meeting, June 2-6, 2025 
       

Project Amounts Requested for Funding 
In US$ 

Project Amounts Approved by Council 
In US$  

GEF ID Agency Title Country Trust 
Fund 

Project 
Financing 

Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency 
Fee 

Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of Agency 
fee to be 

committed by 
Trustee 

1 11694 World 
Bank  

Madagascar 
Science-
based 
management 
of 
Biodiversity 
and Natural 
Resources for 
Economic 
Development 
Project  

Madagascar  GEFTF  18,165,190   1,634,865   19,800,055   18,165,190   1,634,865   19,800,055   326,973  

LDCF  1,834,863  165,137   2,000,000  1,834,863  165,137  2,000,000  33,027  

Sub-total  20,000,053  1,800,002   21,800,055 20,000,053   1,800,002  21,800,055  360,000  

 

GRAND TOTAL     20,000,053  1,800,002  21,800,055  20,000,053  1,800,002  21,800,055  360,000  
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Annex I - Table 4 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 4:  Record of LDCF Trust Fund Resources Requested and Resulting Council Decisions  

Council Meeting, June 2-6, 2025 
 

Summary of Council Decisions 
 

      LDCF 

Funding status as of 5/31/2015         $       52,846,719 
Approvals by Council   $       44,405,999 
Funding status after Council Meeting $         8,440,720 
  

LDCF Amounts Requested for Funding 
in US$ 

LDCF Amounts Approved by Council 
in US$ 

Agency Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total 20% of Agency fee 
to be committed 

by Trustee 

Project/Programs funding 
       

 ADB   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 AfDB   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 BOAD   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 CAF   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 CI   6,680,734   601,266   7,282,000   6,680,734   601,266   7,282,000   120,253  

 DBSA   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 EBRD   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 FAO   8,932,420   848,580   9,781,000   8,932,420   848,580   9,781,000   169,716  

 FECO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 FUNBIO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 IADB   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 IFAD   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 IUCN   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 UNDP   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
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LDCF Amounts Requested for Funding 

in US$ 
LDCF Amounts Approved by Council 

in US$ 

Agency Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total 20% of Agency fee 
to be committed 

by Trustee 

 UNEP   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 UNIDO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 World Bank   20,635,964   1,852,735   22,488,699   20,635,964   1,852,735   22,488,699   370,547  

 WWF-US   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

 Sub-total   36,249,118   3,302,581   39,551,699   36,249,118   3,302,581   39,551,699   660,516  
        

 
Administrative 

Budget 

 
Total Administrative 

Budget 

 
Total 

 

LDCF - FY26 Administrative Budget 
       

 GEF Secretariat   3,935,976   -     3,935,976   3,935,976   -     3,935,976   -    

 STAP   140,000   -     140,000   140,000   -     140,000   -    

 Trustee   607,000   -     607,000   607,000   -     607,000   -    

 GEF IEO   171,324   -     171,324   171,324   -     171,324   -    

 Sub-total LDCF - FY26 Administrative Budget 4,854,300  -    4,854,300 4,854,300  -    4,854,300  -    

        

GRAND TOTAL  41,103,418   3,302,581   44,405,999   41,103,418   3,302,581  44,405,999   660,516  
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Annex I - Table 5 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 5:  Record of SCCF Trust Fund Resources Requested and Resulting Council Decisions  

Council Meeting, June 2-6, 2025 
 

Summary of Council Decisions 
 

      SCCF 

Funding status as of 5/31/2025         $    55,049,313    
Approvals by Council   $      1,658,910 
Funding status after Council Meeting $    53,390,403 
  

SCCF Amounts Requested for Funding  
in US$ 

SCCF Amounts Approved by Council  
in US$ 

Agency Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total 20% of Agency 
fee to be 

committed by 
Trustee 

Project/Programs funding 
       

 ADB  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 AfDB  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 BOAD  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 CAF  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 CI  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 DBSA  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 EBRD  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 FAO  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 FECO  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 FUNBIO  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 IADB  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 IFAD  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 IUCN  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 UNDP  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    
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SCCF Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
SCCF Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 

Agency Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total Project 
Financing 

Agency Fee Total 20% of Agency 
fee to be 

committed by 
Trustee 

 UNEP  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 UNIDO  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 World Bank  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 WWF-US  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 Sub-total  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    
        

 
Administrative 

Budget 

 
Total Administrative 

Budget 

 
Total 

 

SCCF - FY26 Administrative Budget 
       

 GEF Secretariat   1,241,027  -     1,241,027   1,241,027  -     1,241,027  -    

 STAP   140,000  -     140,000   140,000  -     140,000  -    

 Trustee   151,000  -     151,000   151,000  -     151,000  -    

 GEF IEO   126,883  -     126,883   126,883  -     126,883  -    

 Sub-total SCCF - FY26 Administrative Budget  1,658,910 -    1,658,910 1,658,910 -    1,658,910  -    

        

GRAND TOTAL 1,658,910   -  1,658,910   1,658,910   -  1,658,910       -  

 


